



**PROTOTYPE
SIMPLE
RETIREMENT
PLAN**

**Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees
In IRA Form under Section 408(p) of the Internal Revenue Code**

**TO ESTABLISH A SOUTHWEST SECURITIES INDIVIDUAL
RETIREMENT ACCOUNT (Simple IRA)**

- Complete and sign all portions of the Simple IRA Adoption Agreement and account application. When completing the beneficiary information please make sure to include social security numbers.
- Submit the completed Simple IRA Adoption Agreement to your Account Executive.
- Enclose a check made payable to Southwest Securities for the initial Simple IRA contribution, if applicable. Make sure all checks include the tax year information for the contribution and the account number.
- If you are transferring an existing Simple IRA to Southwest Securities, complete and sign an Account Transfer Form. When submitting the form to your Account Executive, include a copy of the most recent account statement.
- If you are rolling funds from another Simple, complete and sign a Rollover Certification Form.
- Contact your Account Executive for any other forms that may be required to establish your Simple IRA or with any other questions or concerns that you may have.

**THIS CUSTODIAL FEE INFORMATION MAY ONLY BE USED
WITH SOUTHWEST SECURITIES IRA ACCOUNTS**

CUSTODIAL FEES FOR INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS

• Initial Set Up or Acceptance Fee	No Charge
• Annual Maintenance Fee	\$35.00
• Spousal Annual Maintenance Fee	\$35.00
• Transfer Fee	\$50.00
• Termination Fee	\$50.00

*Southwest Securities, Inc. reserves the right to change fees upon notification to the accountholder.

PROTOTYPE SIMPLE RETIREMENT PLAN AGREEMENT

ARTICLE I

Adoption and Purpose of Plan

1.01 **Adoption of Plan:** By completing and signing the Adoption Agreement, the Employer adopts the Sponsoring Organization's Prototype SIMPLE Retirement Plan. This SIMPLE Plan Agreement must be used with an Internal Revenue Service Model IRA, Form 5305-S or 5305-SA, or a Service approved Prototype SIMPLE IRA.

1.02 **Purpose:**

- (a) The purpose of this Plan is to provide benefits for the individuals who are eligible to participate hereunder. It is intended that this Plan be for the exclusive benefit of the Employer's Employees, and that the plan qualify under section 408(p) of the Code.
- (b) The Employer agrees to permit Elective Deferrals to be made in each Plan Year to the SIMPLE individual retirement account or SIMPLE individual retirement annuity (IRA) as described in section 408(a) or (b), respectively, of the Code, established by or on behalf of each of the Employer's Employees who are eligible to participate in the SIMPLE Retirement Plan. SIMPLE contributions must be contributed to a separate SIMPLE IRA plan.

1.03 **Limitation:**

- (a) The Employer cannot contribute to this SIMPLE IRA Plan for any calendar year if the Employer maintains another qualified plan with respect to which contributions are made, or benefits are accrued, for any Employee's service for any plan year beginning or ending in that calendar year.

For this purpose, a qualified plan is defined in section 219(g)(5) of the Code as: a plan described in section 401(a) that includes a trust exempt from tax under section 501(a); an annuity plan described in section 403(a); a plan established for its employees by the United States, by a State or political subdivision thereof, or by an agency or instrumentality of any of the foregoing (but not an eligible deferred compensation plan within the meaning of section 457(b)); a tax-sheltered annuity plan described in section 403(b); a simplified employee pension (SEP) plan described in section 408(k); and another SIMPLE IRA Plan described in section 408(p).

If the failure to meet the one-plan requirement is due to an acquisition or similar transaction, the Employer is treated as meeting the one-plan requirement through the end of the following calendar year (through the end of the following 2 calendar years, if permitted under section 408(p)) provided that, during this period, Employees who would be employed by another employer involved in the transaction had the transaction not occurred are not eligible to participate in this Plan.

The one-plan requirement is not violated if the Employer maintains another qualified plan that limits participation to Employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement described in section 410(b)(3)(A) of the Code and eligibility to participate in the SIMPLE IRA Plan is limited to other Employees.

- (b) If the Employer amends this plan other than by making an election permitted in the Adoption Agreement, the Employer will no longer participate in the Sponsoring Organization's Prototype SIMPLE Plan, the Employer will be considered to have an individually designed SIMPLE Plan, and the Employer may no longer rely on the opinion letter received in connection with this Prototype SIMPLE Plan. Any amendment to this SIMPLE IRA Plan can become effective only at the beginning of a calendar year and must conform to the content of the plan notice for the calendar year.
- (c) This Plan may only be adopted by an Eligible Employer.

ARTICLE II

Eligibility and Participation

2.01 **Eligible Employees:** All Employees of the Employer shall be eligible to participate in this Plan except for Excludible Employees as defined under section 2.02 of this Plan.

2.02 **Excludible Employees:** If the Employer elects in the Adoption Agreement, the following Employees shall be excluded from eligibility:

- (a) Employees included in a unit of employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement between employee representatives and the Employer, provided that there is evidence that retirement benefits were the subject of good faith bargaining between such parties, unless such agreement provides that some or all of such covered employees are to be covered by this Plan. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "employee representatives" does not include any organization more than half of whose members are employees who are owners, officers, or executives of the Employer.
- (b) Non-resident alien employees who receive no earned income from the Employer which constitutes income from sources within the United States.
- (c) Employees who are not reasonably expected to earn \$5,000 of compensation from the Employer during the Plan Year for which the contribution is being made if so indicated in the Adoption Agreement.

2.03 **Participation:**

- (a) Each Eligible Employee will be eligible to become a Participant after satisfying the requirements specified in Item 9 of the Adoption Agreement.
- (b) Each Eligible Employee shall establish an IRA in order to receive Employer contributions under this Agreement, and any Employer contributions shall be made directly to such IRA plan. Unless otherwise elected in the Adoption Agreement, such IRA shall be established with the Trustee of the Participant's choice.
- (c) If a Participant fails to timely establish or to maintain an IRA into which SIMPLE contributions may be made on such Participant's behalf, the Employer may execute any necessary documents to establish an IRA with the Trustee into which such contributions shall be made on behalf of the Participant.

2.04 **Plan Notice:**

- (a) The Employer shall notify each Eligible Employee immediately before each 60 -day election period of the Employee's opportunity to make an election. The notice shall include a copy of the summary description as described in section 408(1)(2)(B) of the Code. (section 6693(c)(1) provides that if an employer fails to provide one or more notices, such employer may be subject to a penalty of \$50 per day for each day that the failure to provide notice occurs.)
- (b) Any amendment to this SIMPLE IRA Plan can become effective only at the beginning of a calendar year and must conform to the content of the Plan notice for the calendar year.

ARTICLE III

Written Allocation Formula

3.01 **Amount of Contribution:** The Employer agrees to contribute on behalf of each Eligible Employee for the Plan Year an amount determined under one of the written allocation formulas specified in the Adoption Agreement.

3.02 **Uniform Relationship to Compensation:** All Nonelective Employer contributions to this Plan shall bear a uniform relationship to the total Compensation of each Participant not to exceed the Compensation limit described in section 401(a)(17) of the Code, as adjusted for the cost of living.

- 3.03 **Limitation on Employer Contributions:** The maximum employer contribution which may be made for any one Plan Year with respect to any Participant and allocated to each Participant's IRA is:
- (a) **Elective Deferrals** - Each Eligible Employee may elect to have salary deferral payments made under this SIMPLE Plan, not to exceed the lesser of the percentage of compensation stated in the Deferral Form or the dollar amount specified in section 4.01(c) of this Plan.
 - (b) **Employer Matching Contributions:**
 - (i) Unless the Employer elects Section 3.03(c), the Employer is required to make a Matching Contribution equal to the elective deferral by such Employee, but not in excess of 3% of such Participant's Compensation, not to exceed the dollar amount specified in section 4.01(c) of this Plan.
 - (ii) The Employer may elect a lesser percentage (not less than 1%) for any year if:
 - (A) the Employer notifies all Eligible Employees within a reasonable time before the Election Period; and
 - (B) Employer Matching Contributions are not less than 3% for more than 2 of the calendar years in the 5 year period ending with the current calendar year for which the reduction is effective.
 - (iii) Employers who have never maintained a SIMPLE plan or make nonelective contributions shall be treated as if the level of Employer Matching Contributions was at 3% of compensation for the prior plan year.
 - (c) **Employer Nonelective Contributions** - In lieu of Matching Contributions described in section 3.03(b), an employer may elect to make a 2% Nonelective Contribution for each Employee who is eligible to participate in the SIMPLE Plan. In order to elect such Nonelective Contribution, the Employer must notify Eligible Employees of such election within a reasonable time before the Election Period.
- 3.04 **Deductibility of Employer Contributions:** Contributions under this SIMPLE Retirement Plan are deductible by the Employer for the taxable year with or within which the Plan Year of the SIMPLE Retirement Plan ends. Contributions made for a particular taxable year and contributed by the due date of the Employer's income tax return, including extensions, are deemed made in that taxable year.
- 3.05 **Vesting Requirements:** An Employee's right to any contribution made to a SIMPLE IRA shall be 100% immediately vested and non-forfeitable at all times.

ARTICLE IV Elective Deferral Rules

- 4.01 **Elective Deferrals**
- (a) Allocation of Elective Deferrals. The Employer shall contribute and allocate to each Employee's IRA an amount equal to the amount of the Employee's Elective Deferrals. Elective Deferrals will be paid by the Employer to the Employee's IRA trustee, custodian, or insurance company (in the case of an individual retirement annuity contract) or an IRA established on behalf of an Employee by the Employer.
 - (b) Salary Reduction Agreement Option. An Employee may elect to have Elective Deferrals made under this SIMPLE through either single-sum or continuing contributions, or both, pursuant to a salary reduction agreement.
 - (c) Amount of Elective Deferrals. An Eligible Employee may elect to have his or her Compensation reduced by a percentage or amount per pay period, or for a specified pay period or periods, as designated in writing to the Employer. An Eligible Employee may elect to have his or her Compensation reduced by a percentage or a fixed dollar amount. The salary reduction election shall be in writing and delivered to the Employer. The total amount of the reduction in the Eligible Employee's Compensation cannot exceed \$7,000 for 2002, \$8,000 for 2003, \$9,000 for 2004, and \$10,000 for 2005 and later years. After 2005, the maximum amount will be adjusted by the Secretary of the Treasury for cost-of-living increases under section 408(p)(2)(E) of the Code. Such adjustments will be in multiples of \$500.
 - (d) An Eligible Employee who would attain age 50 or over by the end of the year can elect to have his or her Compensation reduced by an additional amount of \$500 for 2002, \$1,000 for 2003, \$1,500 for 2004, \$2,000 for 2005, and \$2,500 for 2006 and later years. After 2006, the maximum additional amount will be adjusted by the Secretary of the Treasury for cost-of-living increases under section 414(v)(2)(C) of the Code. Such adjustments will be in multiples of \$500.
 - (e) Timing of Elective Deferrals. No deferral election may be based on Compensation an Employee received, or had a right to receive, before execution of the deferral election. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, an Employee may use Compensation received during a Plan Year prior to executing a deferral election as a basis for determining their Elective Deferral amount, but not as a source of their Elective Deferrals.
 - (f) Under no circumstances may an Employee's Elective Deferrals in any calendar year exceed the lesser of the percent specified in the Deferral Form of his or her Compensation, or the dollar amount specified in section 4.01(c) of this Plan.
- 4.02 **Timing of Elective Deferrals:** The Employer must make a salary reduction contribution to the SIMPLE IRA established for each Eligible Employee under this SIMPLE IRA Plan as of the earliest date on which the contributions for an Eligible Employee can reasonably be segregated from the Employer's general assets, but in no event later than 30 days after the end of the month in which the contribution is withheld from the Employee's pay.

The Employer must make the matching or nonelective contribution to the SIMPLE IRA established for each Eligible Employee under this SIMPLE IRA Plan no later than the due date for filing the Employer's federal income tax return, including extensions, for the taxable year that includes the last day of the calendar year for which the contribution is made.

ARTICLE V Glossary of Plan Terms

- 5.01 **Adoption Agreement:** The document executed by the Employer through which it adopts the Plan and agrees to be bound by all terms and conditions of the Plan.
- 5.02 **Code:** The Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and the regulations issued thereunder as heretofore or hereafter amended.
- 5.03 **Compensation:** Compensation is defined as wages, salaries, and fees for professional services and other amounts received (without regard to whether or not an amount is paid in cash) for personal services actually rendered in the course of employment with the employer maintaining the plan as defined under section 6051(a)(3) and (8) of the Code. For any Self-Employed individual covered under the plan, Compensation will mean Earned Income. Compensation shall include only that compensation which is actually paid or made available to the Participant during the year. Compensation shall include any amount which is contributed by the Employer pursuant to a salary reduction agreement and which is not includible in the gross income of the Employee under sections 408(p), 401(k), 408(d)(6), 403(b), and compensation from the Employer deferred under a section 457 plan required to be reported by the Employer on Form W-2 (as described under section 6051(a)(8)). Compensation does not include any amounts deferred under a section 125 plan of the Code.
- The annual Compensation of each Participant taken into account under the Plan for purposes only of the Employer Nonelective Contributions for any year shall not exceed the Compensation limit described in section 401(a)(17) of the Code as adjusted by the Secretary of the Treasury for increases in the cost of living in accordance with section 401(a)(17)(B). Such adjustments will be in multiples of \$5,000. (The Compensation limit for 2002 is \$200,000.)
- 5.04 **Elective Deferrals:** Any Employer contribution made under this SIMPLE Plan to an Employee's IRA at the election of the Participant, in lieu of cash compensation, and shall include contributions made pursuant to a salary reduction agreement or other deferral mechanism.
- 5.05 **Earned Income:** Net earnings from self-employment determined under section 1402(a) of the Code without regard to section 1402(c)(6), prior to subtracting any contributions made pursuant to this plan on behalf of the individual.

5.06 Election Period:

- (a) An Employee who is an Eligible Employee for a particular calendar year must be permitted to make or modify a salary reduction election during the 60-day period immediately preceding the calendar year, effective as soon as practical after receipt by the Employer (or, if later, the date specified by the Employee in the salary reduction agreement) but not earlier than the first pay period beginning in the calendar year. In the case of an Employee who becomes an Eligible Employee other than at the beginning of a calendar year because 1) this Plan does not impose a prior-year-compensation requirement, 2) the Employee satisfied this Plan's prior-year-compensation requirement during a prior period of employment with the Employer, or 3) this Plan is first effective after the beginning of a calendar year, the Eligible Employee must be permitted to make or modify a salary reduction election during the 60-day period that begins on the day plan notice is provided to the Employee and that includes the day the Employee becomes an Eligible Employee or the day before. In this case, the salary reduction election will become effective as soon as practical after receipt by the Employer (or, if later, the date specified by the Employee in the salary reduction agreement) but any election made by the Eligible Employee may be modified prospectively any time during the 60-day period.
- (b) An Eligible Employee must be permitted to terminate a salary reduction election at any time. The termination request must be in writing and become effective as soon as practical after receipt of the request by the Employer or, if later, the date specified by the Employee in the termination request.

5.07 Eligible Employee: An Employee who meets the eligibility requirements as outlined in section 2.01 of the Plan and in Items 8 and 9 of the Adoption Agreement.

5.08 Eligible Employer: An Employer which had no more than 100 employees who received at least \$5,000 of compensation from the Employer for the preceding Plan Year (the "100 Employee limit"). An Eligible Employer who adopts a SIMPLE Retirement Plan for 1 or more years, and who subsequently fails to be an Eligible Employer, shall be treated as an Eligible Employer for the 2-year period following the last year the Employer was an Eligible Employer. If the failure to continue to satisfy the 100-Employee limit is due to an acquisition or similar transaction, the 2-year grace period applies only if the Employer satisfies the provisions of section 410(b)(6)(c)(i) of the Code.

5.09 Employee: An individual, including a Self-Employed (described in section 401(c)(1) of the code) and a common-law employee, employed by the Employer, who performs services with respect to the trade or business of the Employer. Also any employee of any other employer required to be aggregated under section 414(b), (c) or (m) of the Code; any leased employee within the meaning of section 414(n) of the Code shall be considered an Employee; and all Employees required to be aggregated under section 414(o) of the Code.

5.10 Employer: The sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation or other entity identified as such in the Adoption Agreement. If the Employer is a member of a controlled group of corporations (under section 414(b) of the Code), a group of trades or businesses under common control (under section 414(c)), an affiliated service group (under section 414(m)) or is required to be aggregated with any other entity under section 414(o), then for purposes of this SIMPLE IRA Plan, the term "Employer" shall include the other members of such groups or other entities required to be aggregated with the Employer.

5.11 Matching Contributions: The Employer contribution described in section 3.03(b) of the Plan.

5.12 Nonelective Contributions: The 2% of each Eligible Employee's Compensation described in section 3.03(c) of the Plan.

5.13 Participant: Any Employee who has met the eligibility requirements of this Plan and who is eligible to receive an Employer contribution.

5.14 Plan: The Sponsoring Organization's Prototype SIMPLE Retirement Plan consisting of this plan document and the Adoption Agreement as completed and signed by the Employer.

5.15 Plan Year: The calendar year.

5.16 SIMPLE: A Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees, as defined in section 408(p) of the Code under which Elective Deferrals may be made.

5.17 Self-Employed: An individual who has Earned Income for a Plan Year from the trade or business with respect to which the Plan is established. A Self-Employed also includes an individual who would have had Earned Income but for the fact that the trade or business had no net profits for the Plan Year.

5.18 Sponsoring Organization: The entity specified in the Adoption Agreement.

5.19 Trustee/Custodian: The financial institution or other organization which qualifies under section 408(a) of the Code and is serving as Trustee or Custodian of the IRA plan to which an Employer contribution is made under this SIMPLE Retirement Plan. The term Trustee shall also include an issuer of an annuity contract or endowment contract of an individual retirement annuity as described under section 408(b) of the Code.

5.20 Designated Financial Institution (DFI):

- (a) A Designated Financial Institution is a trustee, custodian, or insurance company (that issues annuity contracts) that receives all contributions made pursuant to this SIMPLE IRA Plan and deposits those contributions to the SIMPLE IRA of each Eligible Employee. If Item 14(b) of the Adoption Agreement is checked, the Employer will designate the financial institution at which SIMPLE IRAs will be established to receive contributions for Eligible Employees. Pursuant to the provisions of section 408(p)(7) of the Code, the DFI will notify Eligible Employees in writing (either separately or as part of the Plan Notice described in section 2.04 of the Plan) that their SIMPLE IRA balances may be transferred without cost or penalty to another SIMPLE IRA in accordance with the withdrawal and rollover provisions under section 408(d)(3)(G).
- (b) If Item 14(a) of the Adoption Agreement is checked, the Employer must permit each Eligible Employee to select the financial institution for his or her SIMPLE IRA (Non-DFI).

EMPLOYER DISCLOSURE

The Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees ("SIMPLE") is a plan that provides you with a simplified way to enhance your employees' retirement income. Under a SIMPLE, eligible employees may choose whether to make elective deferrals to the SIMPLE or to receive the amounts in cash. If elective deferrals are made, you contribute the amounts deferred by employees directly into a SIMPLE Individual Retirement Arrangement (SIMPLE IRA) set up by or on behalf of the employee with a bank, insurance company, or other qualified financial institution. The SIMPLE IRA must be one for which the Internal Revenue Service has issued a favorable opinion letter or a model SIMPLE IRA published by the Service. The information provided below is intended to assist you in understanding and administering the elective deferral provisions of your SIMPLE Retirement Plan.

I. Employers Who May Not Use This SIMPLE Plan

This SIMPLE Plan may not be used if you are an employer who:

- A. Maintains any other retirement plan including a qualified plan, SEP, SARSEP or 403(b) plan.
- B. Had more than 100 employees, who received at least \$5,000, at any time during the prior plan year. (If you are a member of a controlled group of businesses, you may use this SIMPLE Plan, provided that in the prior plan year there were never more than 100 employees who received at least \$5,000 for the prior plan year, in total, of all the members of such groups, trades, or businesses. In addition, all eligible employees of all the members of such groups, trades, or businesses must be eligible to make elective deferrals to this SIMPLE Plan.)

II. Making the Agreement

This SIMPLE Plan agreement is considered made when:

- A. You have completed all blanks on the Adoption Agreement and the Summary Description; and
- B. You have given all eligible employees copies of this SIMPLE agreement and the completed Summary Description. Any individual who, in the future, becomes eligible to participate in this SIMPLE Plan must be given the Summary Description prior to becoming an eligible employee.

III. Effective Date

This SIMPLE Plan agreement is effective on the date indicated in the Adoption Agreement. No elective deferrals may be made by an employee on the basis of compensation that the employee received or had a right to receive before adoption of this agreement and execution by the employee of the deferral election. This means your employees may not use compensation received during a plan year prior to executing a deferral election as a source of their elective deferrals.

For example, you adopt your SIMPLE Plan on July 1st for a calendar plan year, and your employees execute the deferral elections during July of that year. An eligible employee elects to defer up to 10% of his annual compensation. The employee earns \$10,000 prior to executing the deferral election. The same employee earns \$10,000 after executing their deferral election. Your employee may defer up to \$20,000 X 10% or \$2,000 for the plan year. However, the \$2,000 would only be permitted to be deferred into the plan from the \$10,000 earned after signing the deferral election.

IV. Deductibility of Contributions

You may deduct, subject to the otherwise applicable limits, those contributions made to a SIMPLE Plan. Contributions to the SIMPLE Plan are deductible for your tax year with or within which the plan year of the SIMPLE Plan ends. Contributions made for a particular tax year and contributed by the due date of your income tax return, including extensions, are deemed made in that taxable year.

V. Elective Deferrals

You may permit your employees to make elective deferrals through salary reduction that, at the employee's option, may be contributed to the SIMPLE Plan or received by the employee in cash during the year. You are responsible for telling your employees how they may make, change, or terminate elective deferrals based on salary reduction. You must also provide a SIMPLE Deferral Form on which they may make their deferral election. Elective deferrals (although treated as employer contributions) are treated as wages for purposes of FICA and FUTA taxes. Nonelective and Matching contributions are not subject to FICA and FUTA taxes. You are required to report the amount of each employee's elective deferral on such employee's Form W-2. If an employee elects to stop deferring during a Plan Year, you may elect on the Adoption Agreement to restrict such employee from resuming deferrals until the 1st day of the next Plan Year.

VI. SIMPLE Plan Requirements

- A. Compensation is the employee's total compensation from the employer and includes:
 1. Amounts received for personal services actually performed (see section 1.219-1(c) of the Income Tax Regulations); and
 2. Earned income defined under section 408(p)(6)(A)(ii) of the Code.

- B. The maximum limit on the amount of compensation an employee may elect to defer under a SIMPLE for a year is the lesser of the percentage of compensation indicated in the Deferral Form or "the applicable annual dollar limitation" described below:

<u>Tax Year</u>	<u>Contribution Limit</u>
2001	\$6,500
2002	\$7,000
2003	\$8,000
2004	\$9,000
2005	\$10,000
2006	\$10,000
2007	\$10,500

The maximum amount will be adjusted for cost-of-living increases in multiples of \$500.

- C. Employees who attain age 50 or over by the end of a calendar year can elect to have his or her Compensation reduced by an additional amount listed below. The maximum additional age-50 catch-up amount will be adjusted for cost-of-living increases in multiples of \$500.

<u>Tax Year</u>	<u>Catch-Up Limit</u>
2002	\$500
2003	\$1,000
2004	\$1,500
2005	\$2,000
2006	\$2,500
2007	\$2,500

- D. You are generally required to match each employee's elective deferrals on a dollar for dollar basis up to 3% of compensation, not to exceed "the applicable annual dollar limitation". However, you may elect to reduce the 3% of compensation match (but not less than 1%), as long as such election will not result in less than a 3% Match in more than 2 years of the 5 year period ending with the current year.
- E. In lieu of an Employer Matching Contribution, you may contribute a 2% of Compensation Nonelective Contribution on behalf of all Eligible Employees. This is the only contribution under the SIMPLE plan where each employee's compensation is limited to \$200,000 adjusted for the cost of living. For 2006, the compensation limit is \$220,000. For 2007, the compensation limit is \$225,000.
- F. Matching and Nonelective contributions cannot be made during the same plan year. You must indicate under which contribution formula you are making contributions and must communicate your election to your employees by providing a Notice within a reasonable period before the election period as specified in Article 5.06 of the Plan.
- G. Failure to provide the required employee notices or the Summary Description will result in a \$50 per day penalty.
- H. All contributions made to an Employee's SIMPLE IRA are immediately 100% vested.
- I. You are responsible for delivering all contributions under this SIMPLE Plan directly to the trustee or custodian of your employee's SIMPLE IRA. Salary deferral contributions are required to be deposited into the employee's SIMPLE IRA on a date that is as soon as you can reasonably segregate them from your general assets, but absolutely no later than 30 calendar days following the month that the deferral contributions were withheld from your employee's pay. Failure to make these deposits on a timely basis could result in your entire SIMPLE Plan being disqualified, as well as civil or criminal penalties under ERISA. These rules also apply in the case of self-employed individuals. Thus, the latest day for the deposit of salary reduction contributions made on behalf of a self-employed individual for a calendar year is 30 days after the end of such year, which is January 30th.

VII. Excess Elective Deferrals

The law limits the maximum amount of compensation an employee may elect to defer under a SIMPLE (and certain other arrangements) during the calendar year. This deferral limit under the SIMPLE is indexed according to the cost of living. In addition, the limit may be increased if the employee makes elective deferrals to a salary reduction arrangement under section 403(b) of the Code, or a 401(k) plan maintained by another Employer. Amounts deferred for a year in excess of this limit are considered "excess elective deferrals" and are subject to the consequences described below.

The SIMPLE deferral limit applies to the total elective deferrals the employee makes for the calendar year, from all employers, under the following arrangements:

- A. SIMPLE Retirement Plans under section 408(p) of the Code;
- B. Elective SEPs under section 408(k)(6) of the Code;
- C. Cash or deferred arrangements under section 401(k) of the Code; and
- D. Salary reduction arrangements under section 403(b) of the Code.

Thus, an employee may have excess elective deferrals even if the amount deferred under this SIMPLE plan alone does not exceed the deferral limit. If an employee who elects to defer compensation under this SIMPLE Plan has made excess elective deferrals for a calendar year, he or she must include such excess elective deferrals in income in the year to which the deferrals relate and must also withdraw those excess elective deferrals by April 15 following the calendar year to which the deferrals relate.

VIII. Nondeductible Employer Contributions - Tax Consequences

If you contribute more than you can deduct, you are liable for an excise tax of 10% on the amount of the Nondeductible Employer Contribution under section 4972 of the Code. Nondeductible Employer Contributions may occur when you contribute too much (more than a 3% of compensation match, or more than a 2% of compensation nonelective contribution).

IX. Restrictions on Withdrawals

Your employees may roll over or transfer only to another trustee or custodian of a SIMPLE IRA any SIMPLE contributions (or income on these contributions) made during a particular plan year within the 2 year period the employee first participated in the SIMPLE Plan. After such 2 year period, the employee may roll over or transfer amounts in the SIMPLE IRA into any other IRA. If the Adoption Agreement indicates that all initial SIMPLE contributions will be made to a single designated Trustee, an Employee must be permitted to move that SIMPLE IRA without cost or penalty to another SIMPLE IRA or, if after the 2 year period, to any other IRA.

If your employees withdraw amounts from their SIMPLE IRA during the 2 year period beginning on the date such employee first participated in the SIMPLE Plan, the distribution will be includible in the employee's gross income and may also be subject to a 25% additional income tax as described in section 72(t)(6) of the Code.

X. For More Information

To obtain more information concerning the rules governing this SIMPLE Retirement Plan, please contact the Sponsoring Organization, whose name, address and phone number appear in the Prototype SIMPLE Retirement Plan Adoption Agreement.

Internal Revenue Service

Department of the Treasury

Prototype SIMPLE IRA Plan 001

FFN: 5092949AQ00-001 Case: 200201539 EIN: 75-1382137

Letter Serial No: K910768b

Washington, DC 20224

▷
SWS SECURITIES INC
1201 ELM STREET SUITE 3500
DALLAS, TX 75270

Contact Person: Ms. Arrington 50-00197
Telephone Number: (202) 283-8811
In Reference to: OP:E:EP:T
Date: 10/24/2002

Dear Applicant:

In our opinion, the amendment to the form of your Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees of Small Employers (SIMPLE IRA Plan) does not adversely affect its acceptability under section 408(p) of the Internal Revenue Code. This SIMPLE IRA Plan is approved for use only in conjunction with one or more SIMPLE Individual Retirement Arrangements (SIMPLE IRAs), each of which meets the requirements of Code section 408(p) and has received a favorable opinion letter, or is a model SIMPLE IRA (Form 5305-S or 5305-SA).

An employer that adopts this approved prototype will be considered to have a SIMPLE IRA Plan that satisfies the requirements of Code section 408(p) provided that the terms of the plan are followed and that it is used in conjunction with one or more approved SIMPLE IRAs. Please provide a copy of this letter to each adopting employer.

Code section 408(1)(2) requires an employer that adopts a SIMPLE IRA Plan to provide to employees certain information about the SIMPLE IRA Plan.

Your prototype may have to be amended to include or revise provisions to comply with future changes in the law or regulations.

If you, the sponsoring organization, have any questions concerning the IRS processing of this case, please call the above telephone number. This number is only for use of the sponsoring organization. Individual participants and/or adopting employers with questions concerning the plan should contact the sponsoring organization. The sponsoring organization must provide its address and telephone number for inquiries by individual participants and adopting employers.

If you write to the IRS regarding this plan, please provide your telephone number and the most convenient time for us to call in case we need more information. Whether you call or write, please refer to the File Folder Number (FFN) shown in the heading of this letter.

You should keep this letter as a permanent record. Please notify us in writing if you modify or discontinue sponsorship of this prototype plan.

Sincerely yours,


Chief, Employee Plans Technical Branch



Southwest Securities, Inc. and/or Broker/Dealers for which it clears

Southwest Securities, Inc. Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

Prototype SIMPLE IRA Adoption Agreement

This form is used by Employers to establish the elections and terms that will be a part of the SIMPLE IRA Plan they wish to establish.

1. Employer Information.

Company Name _____		Employer Identification # (EIN) _____		
Address _____	City _____	State/Province _____	Country _____	Zip _____
Contact Person _____		Phone Number _____		

2. Plan Information.

- Beginning date of plan (Check ONE):
 - January 1, 20____ or _____ (For initial Plan Year enter a date between January 1 and October 1.)

3. Eligibility Requirements.

- All Employees of the Employer shall be eligible to participate under the Plan except (Check ALL that apply):
 - Employees included in a unit of employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement described in Section 2.02(a) of the Plan.
 - Non-resident alien employees who did not receive US source income described in Section 2.02(b) of the Plan.
 - Employees who are not reasonably expected to earn \$_____ (not to exceed \$5,000) during the Plan Year for which the contribution is being made.
 - There are no eligibility requirements. All Employees are eligible to participate upon the later of the plan's effective date or the employee's date of hire.
 - If the Employer has been involved in an acquisition, or similar transaction, by checking the box below, the following Employees are not Eligible Employees, but only for the calendar year of the transaction and the following calendar year (the following 2 calendar years, if permitted by section 408(p)):
 - Employees who would be employed by another employer involved in the _____ (insert date of transaction) transaction with the Employer had the transaction not occurred. (NOTE: This box is deemed checked if section 1.03(a) of the Plan applies.)
- Full eligibility (All Employees eligible) or Limited eligibility (Limited to each Eligible Employee who is described in both (i) and (ii) below):
 - (i) Prior year compensation. An Eligible Employee who has received at least \$5,000, or _____, if lesser, in Compensation during any 2, or _____ (insert 0 or 1), if less, preceding calendar years (need not be consecutive); and
 - (ii) Current year compensation. An Eligible Employee who is reasonably expected to receive at least \$5,000, or _____, if lesser, in Compensation during the current calendar year.

4. Written Allocation Formula – Employer Contributions.

- The Employer shall contribute on behalf of each Participant's Plan Year in accordance with one of the following: (as in the Summary Description)
 - Matching Contribution in the amount of the Participant's Elective Deferral, not in excess of \$10,000 with a \$2,000 catch-up for persons aged 50 and older (as adjusted for cost of living increases). Employer Matching Contributions must meet the requirements of section 3.03(b) of the Plan.
 - Nonelective Contribution of 2% of each Eligible Employee's Compensation, who receives at least \$5,000, or _____, if lesser, in Compensation from the Employer for the Plan Year.

5. Written Allocation Formula – Elective Deferrals.

- Eligible Employees may elect to have their Compensation reduced by a percentage, specified on the Deferral Form (catch-up amounts included).
- If a Participant elects to stop deferring during a Plan Year, such Participant (Check ONE):
 - May not begin Elective Deferrals until January 1 of the next Plan Year; or
 - May resume Elective Deferrals at any time provided another Deferral Form is filed with the Employer.

An Eligible Employee will be permitted to make or modify his deferral election: _____ (insert date(s) which will apply to all Eligible Employees).

6. Agreement. (Read and sign.)

The undersigned Employer hereby establishes a Southwest Securities, Inc. ("SWST") SIMPLE IRA Plan ("Plan") and agrees that the following elections and terms shall be part of such Plan. SWST will inform the Employer of any amendments to the Plan or if SWST no longer sponsors this Plan. An Eligible Employee may elect to have his/her Compensation reduced by a percentage as specified on the SIMPLE IRA Deferral Form (not to exceed \$6,000). The IRA accounts of each Participant shall be established and maintained with a trustee/custodian of each Participant's choice if indicated on the SIMPLE IRA Deferral Form.

_____ Employer's Representative's Printed Name	_____ Trustee's Printed Name (Optional)
X _____ Employer's Representative's Signature	X _____ Trustee's Signature (Optional)
_____ Date	_____ Date



Southwest Securities, Inc. and/or Broker/Dealers for which it clears
Southwest Securities, Inc. Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

SIMPLE IRA Deferral Form

Employees should use this form to establish the amount they would like to contribute to their SIMPLE IRA. This form is provided as a convenience to our customers to assist them with their SIMPLE IRA Plan. It does not need to be returned to Southwest Securities, Inc.

1. General Plan Information.

Employee Name (First, Middle, Last) _____ SSN/Taxpayer ID # _____

Address _____ City _____ State/Province _____ Country _____ Zip _____

Employer Name _____

2. Salary Reduction Deferral. (Check ONE.)

Subject to the requirements of the SIMPLE Retirement Plan of the above-named employer, I authorize the following amount or percentage of my compensation to be withheld from each of my paychecks and contributed to my SIMPLE IRA:

- _____% of my salary (not in excess of 100%); or
- \$ _____ per pay period; or
- \$ _____ as of _____ (insert amount and date of single-sum deferral payment).
- I elect not to participate in my Employer's SIMPLE Plan with respect to Salary reduction contributions.

This salary reduction authorization shall remain in effect until I give a written modification or termination of its terms to my employer.

3. Amount of Deferral.

- If I will be under age 50 by the end of the relevant year, I understand that the total amount of my salary reduction contributions cannot exceed:
\$7,000 for 2002; \$8,000 for 2003; \$9,000 for 2004, and \$10,000 for 2005 and later years.
- If I will be age 50 or over by the end of the relevant year, I understand that the total amount of my salary reduction contributions cannot exceed:
\$7,500 for 2002; \$9,000 for 2003; \$10,500 for 2004; \$12,000 for 2005 and \$12,500 for 2006 and later years.
- I understand that the total amount I defer in any calendar year to this SIMPLE may not exceed the lesser of: _____% of my compensation; or the dollar limitation indicated in (a) or (b) above.

4. Distributions from SIMPLE IRA.

I understand that any amounts withdrawn from my SIMPLE IRA are includible in my gross income and may be subject to a 25% additional income tax if withdrawn within 2 years of the day I first participated in this SIMPLE Plan.

5. Commencement of Deferral.

The deferral election specified in Section 2 above shall not become effective before _____ (Specify a date no earlier than the first day of the first pay period beginning after this authorization).

6. Duration of Election.

This salary reduction agreement replaces any earlier agreement and will remain in effect as long as I remain an Eligible Employee under the SIMPLE IRA Plan or until I provide my Employer with a new salary reduction agreement as permitted under this SIMPLE IRA Plan.

7. Termination of Elective Deferrals.

I understand that my Employer may restrict me from resuming Elective Deferrals until January 1st of the next Plan Year, if so indicated on the Adoption Agreement.

- I wish to stop my Elective Deferrals as of _____. (Fill in the date you want your salary reduction contributions to end. The date must be after you sign this agreement.)

Employee's Initials _____

8. Employee Selection.

I select the following financial institution to serve as the trustee, custodian, or issuer of my SIMPLE IRA.

Name of Financial Institution: _____

Address: _____

SIMPLE IRA Account Name/Number: _____

I understand that I must establish a SIMPLE IRA to receive any contributions made on my behalf under this SIMPLE IRA Plan. If the information regarding my SIMPLE IRA is incomplete when I first submit my salary reduction agreement, I realize that it must be completed by the date the contributions must be made under the SIMPLE IRA Plan. If I fail to update my agreement to provide this information by that date, I understand that my employer may select a financial institution for my SIMPLE IRA.

Signature of Participant: _____ Date: _____



Southwest Securities, Inc. and/or Broker/Dealers for which it clears
 Southwest Securities, Inc. Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

- New Account
 Update

SIMPLE IRA Account Application

1. Type of SIMPLE IRA. (Check ONE.)

1. SIMPLE IRA 2. SIMPLE IRA Rollover (Must also complete a Rollover Certification Form)

2. Account Title.

Full Name of Applicant (First, Middle, Last)			Social Security #	Date of Birth	
Home Address (P.O. Box unacceptable)	City	State/Province	Country	Zip	Length of Residence
Mailing Address (P.O. Box acceptable if physical address provided above)		City	State/Province	Country	Zip
Home Phone Number	Business Phone Number	Fax Number	Email Address		

3. Verification Information.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT OPENING A NEW ACCOUNT

To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, Federal law requires all financial institutions to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person who opens an account. What this means to you: When you open an account, we will require your name, address, date of birth and other information that will allow us to identify you. We may also ask to see your driver's license or other identifying documents.

Identification Provided:

For Individuals:

- Driver's License Passport/Visa Other _____
 Issuer: _____ ID Number: _____
 Date of Issuance (If applicable): _____ Date of Expiration: _____

4. Client Profile.

Marital Status: Single Married Divorced Widowed Number of Dependents: _____
 Citizenship Status: U.S. Citizen Resident Alien ***Note:** Non-Resident Aliens are NOT permitted to open IRA Accounts.

Please attach a copy of your employer's completed SIMPLE Prototype Adoption Agreement, which should be available to you from your SIMPLE Plan contact person.

Plan Contact Person: _____

Employer (If self-employed, please specify name of business.)		Position	Business Telephone		
Employer's Address	City	State/Province	Country	Zip	

Affiliations/Disclosures:

- Yes No Are you or your spouse an employee of or affiliated with a securities firm, exchange or any of its affiliated companies?
(If yes, please specify the company name and address to which duplicate statements and confirmations should be sent.)
-
- Yes No Are you or your spouse a director, officer, or 10% shareholder of any publicly traded company?
(If yes, please specify company name & symbol.)
-
- Yes No Does any other person have Trading Authorization over this account? If yes, please specify name.
(We must have a copy of the agreement conferring authority, their name, relationship to you and their investment experience.)
-
- Yes No Are you or anyone with an interest in this account either: (1) a senior military, governmental, or political official in a non-U.S. country, or (2) closely associated with an immediate family member of such an official? *(If Yes, identify the name of the official, office held, and country.)*
-

Credit References:

Reference 1: _____ Reference 2: _____ Reference 3: _____

Investment Objectives (You may rank two objectives):

- Capital Preservation:** Preserving the value of your existing assets by investing in securities with a smaller degree of risk of loss of principal. May include investment in government bonds or certificates of deposit.
- Income:** Generating current income by investing in securities with a lower degree of risk of loss of principal. May include investing in investment grade corporate bonds, bond funds or unit investment trusts.
- Growth:** Generating capital appreciation by investing in securities with a higher degree of volatility and risk of loss of principal. May include investing in stocks or mutual funds.
- Speculation:** Trading volatile securities with a higher than average possibility of loss of principal with the hope of achieving commensurate gains. May include investing in low priced securities, options, non-rated bonds or non-investment grade bonds.

What is the source of funds for this account? Income from Earnings Investment Proceeds Gift Sale of Business Inheritance Pension/IRA/Retirement Savings Spouse/Parent Lottery/Gaming Insurance Proceeds Legal Settlement Other (If other, please explain:)

Financial Information:

Investment Experience (# of Years)	Estimated Annual Income	Estimated Net Worth (Exclusive of Home)	Estimated Liquid Net Worth (Cash, Securities, etc.)	Tax Bracket
<input type="checkbox"/> Stocks _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Bonds _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Options _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Commodities _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Futures _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Other _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Under \$25,000 <input type="checkbox"/> \$25,000-\$49,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$50,000-\$99,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$100,000-\$249,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$250,000-\$499,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$500,000-\$999,999 <input type="checkbox"/> Over \$1,000,000	<input type="checkbox"/> Under \$50,000 <input type="checkbox"/> \$50,000-\$99,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$100,000-\$249,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$250,000-\$499,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$500,000-\$999,999 <input type="checkbox"/> Over \$1,000,000	<input type="checkbox"/> Under \$50,000 <input type="checkbox"/> \$50,000-\$99,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$100,000-\$249,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$250,000-\$499,999 <input type="checkbox"/> \$500,000-\$999,999 <input type="checkbox"/> Over \$1,000,000	<input type="checkbox"/> 10% <input type="checkbox"/> 15% <input type="checkbox"/> 25% <input type="checkbox"/> 28% <input type="checkbox"/> 33% <input type="checkbox"/> 35%

5. Beneficiary Designation.

Name and Address	Birth Date	Social Security #*	Relationship	Beneficiary Type*	Share %*
				<input type="checkbox"/> Primary <input type="checkbox"/> Contingent	_____%
				<input type="checkbox"/> Primary <input type="checkbox"/> Contingent	_____%
				<input type="checkbox"/> Primary <input type="checkbox"/> Contingent	_____%
				<input type="checkbox"/> Primary <input type="checkbox"/> Contingent	_____%

***Note:** Beneficiaries must have a social security number. In the event of your death, the Primary Beneficiaries will receive the proceeds of your IRA in equal shares or in the specified Share %, if indicated. If no Primary Beneficiary survives you, the Contingent Beneficiaries will receive the proceeds of your IRA in equal shares or in the specified Share %, if indicated. If the Beneficiary Type box is not checked for a beneficiary, the beneficiary will be deemed to be a Primary Beneficiary. If no beneficiary is listed, the balance in the account shall be paid to your estate. The total % of all Primary Beneficiaries must equal 100%; the total % of all Contingent Beneficiaries, if designated should also equal 100%.

Additional Guidance

It is in your best interest to seek the guidance of your tax or legal professional before completing this form because of the potentially significant financial and estate planning consequences associated with beneficiaries naming successor IRA beneficiaries. Please see the Death Distribution information contained within your IRA adoption agreement and disclosure. For more information, refer to Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Publication 590 or visit the IRS Website at www.irs.gov.

6. Spousal Consent. (Required if participant's spouse is not designated as the sole primary beneficiary.)

As the spouse of the participant in the above-named Plan, I acknowledge that I understand my rights to be named the Primary Beneficiary of my spouse's account balance. I hereby consent to the designation made by my spouse to have the death benefit paid to the beneficiary(ies) named on my spouse's most current Beneficiary Designation instead of to me. I further acknowledge that I understand that the effect of my consent may be to forfeit benefits which I would be entitled to receive upon my spouse's death; that my spouse may not name a non-spouse beneficiary unless I consent to it; that the trustees may or may not permit me to revoke my consent to waiver at a later date; and that my spouse may not change beneficiary(ies) to anyone other than myself without my consent.

X _____
 Spouse's Signature (Required if not sole primary beneficiary.) Date

7. Account Instructions.

Cash Investment: (CHECK ONLY ONE BELOW. IF YOU DO NOT MAKE A SELECTION, YOUR FUNDS WILL BE INVESTED IN THE DREYFUS FUNDS GENERAL MONEY MARKET FUNDS, CLASS B SHARES.)

Dreyfus Funds

- General Money Market Funds, Class B Shares
- General Government Securities Money Market Fund, Class B Shares
- General Municipal Money Market Fund, Class B Shares

- Bank Insured Deposit (FDIC Insured deposit account)

Federated Funds

- Florida Municipal Cash Trust
- Minnesota Municipal Cash Trust
- California Municipal Cash Trust
- NY Municipal Trust

For new accounts, if no selection of a money fund is made, your account will sweep cash balances to the Dreyfus General Money Market Fund. For existing accounts, please notify your broker if you wish to sweep cash balances to the Dreyfus General Money Market Fund, the Bank Insured Deposit or other selection. Accounts eligible to sweep to Bank Insured Deposit are typically those where the beneficial owner is a person and all required customer identification information is on file. If your account is ineligible it will be set to sweep to Credit Interest (CIP) or to a selected money market fund. The Bank Insured Deposit is a program administered by Liquid Insured Deposits ("LIDs"), which involves a series of FDIC-insured bank accounts maintained at various participant banks, including Southwest Securities FSB, Dallas, Texas, an affiliate of SWST. Bank deposits are generally insured up to \$250,000 per depositor, while your IRA and other qualifying self-directed retirement funds on deposit are separately insured up to \$250,000. Balances in Bank Insured Deposit up to \$2.5 million may be covered depending on the number of participant banks in the program. Account balances in excess of the combined coverage limits of the participant banks will be swept by SWST either to the CIP account or to a money market fund, dependent on the type of account. A list of participant banks is available at www.swst.com. Deposits you may have directly placed with any participant bank should be taken into account when assessing your FDIC coverage. If you have a deposit with one of the participant banks that is separate from a balance in the Bank Insured Deposit, please notify your broker if the combined deposits are in excess of \$250,000. I acknowledge that I am aware that if I elect or otherwise have cash swept to the Bank Insured Deposit, the LIDs Terms and Conditions document will be mailed to me. Information regarding FDIC coverage is available at www.fdic.gov. Cash balances invested in the Bank Insured Deposit are not covered by SIPC or excess-SIPC coverage. Please consult your broker, as certain types of accounts, including corporations, partnerships and employee benefit Plans may not be eligible to invest in the Bank Insured Deposit. Your broker may receive a fee with respect to the Bank Insured Deposits. For more information concerning your cash account options, please contact your broker. For complete sweep account disclosures please see our Customer Information Brochure.

8. Option Account Agreement. (Please read, fill out and sign the following if you wish to trade options.)

Investment Objectives (See Prior Definitions.)	Option Activity Has Been	Trade Frequency	Trading Occurred In
<input type="checkbox"/> Income <input type="checkbox"/> Speculation	<input type="checkbox"/> No Activity <input type="checkbox"/> Buying <input type="checkbox"/> Writing <input type="checkbox"/> Uncovered (Sales)	<input type="checkbox"/> No Trading <input type="checkbox"/> Infrequent <input type="checkbox"/> Moderate <input type="checkbox"/> Active	<input type="checkbox"/> Cash <input type="checkbox"/> Margin <input type="checkbox"/> Both <input type="checkbox"/> Neither

Option Strategy Levels: (Check the strategy level you wish to employ.)

- Level 1: Covered Call Writing – Writing calls fully covered by underlying stock or security convertible into underlying stock or writing puts fully covered by cash.
- Level 2: Level 1 plus buying calls and/or puts.

By signing below, I acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Southwest Securities, Inc. ("SWST") Option Account Agreement Section of the Customer Information Brochure and that I have read, understand and agree to be bound by the terms. I feel that I have sufficient knowledge to invest in options and I represent that I will maintain extra awareness due to the short life and price volatility of options. I REPRESENT THAT I AM CAPABLE OF EVALUATING, CARRYING AND BEARING THE FINANCIAL RISKS AND HAZARDS OF THE OPTION STRATEGIES THAT I HAVE REQUESTED. I further acknowledge that I have read and understand the pre-dispute arbitration clause located on page 7, paragraph 35 of the Cash Account Agreement Section of the Customer Information Brochure and agree to resolve any disputes arising out of my account by arbitration.

X _____
 Applicant's Signature Date

9. Account Agreement and Special Instructions. (Please read, and sign.)

You hereby request that Your Broker maintain a Brokerage Account in the name(s) listed on this Application. You acknowledge that you have received, read and understood the SWST Cash Account Agreement Section of the Customer Information Brochure and you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement that apply to your Brokerage Account, as amended and that you will contact Your Broker regarding any questions that may relate to your account.

Under rule 14b-1(c) of the Securities Exchange Act, a broker is required to disclose to an issuer the name, address, and securities positions of our customers who are beneficial owners of that issuer's securities unless the customer objects. If you object to the disclosure of such information, please check box:

By signing this Application, you confirm your intention to reinvest cash credit balances held by SWST in your name, and you further confirm that this cash credit balance is being maintained in your account solely for the purpose of reinvestment. You acknowledge your understanding that cash balances of up to \$250,000 are protected by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC), but SIPC coverage is not available for funds maintained solely for the purpose of earning interest.

"Power of Attorney" not related to limited trading authorization will be accepted if it complies with the POA standards established by Southwest Securities, Inc.

Certification of Taxpayer ID Number (Substitute W-9): Under penalty of perjury, you certify that (1) the number shown on this form is your correct taxpayer identification number, (or you are waiting for a number to be issued) and (2) you are not subject to backup withholding because (a) you are exempt from backup withholding, or (b) you have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that you are subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified you that you are no longer subject to backup withholding (does not apply to real estate transactions, mortgage interest paid, the acquisition or abandonment of secured property, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and payments other than interest and dividends), and (3) you are a U.S. person (including a U.S. resident alien). You understand that you must cross out item (2) above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because of underreporting interest or dividends on your tax return.

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that the above information (including my social security number) is correct. I hereby agree to participate in the IRA offered by the Custodian. I acknowledge receipt of a copy of the plan document under which this IRA is established and a copy of the Disclosure Statement with respect to this IRA. I direct that all benefits upon my death be paid as indicated above. In the event that this is a rollover contribution, the undersigned hereby irrevocably elects, pursuant to the requirements of Section 1.402(a)(5)-IT of the IRS regulations, to treat this contribution as a rollover contribution. The Custodian of this account is Southwest Securities, Inc. Notice of revocation must be delivered or mailed to Southwest Securities, Inc. / 1201 Elm Street, Suite 3500 / Dallas, TX 75270 / Phone #: (214) 859-1800.

The Internal Revenue Service does not require your consent to any provision of this document other than the certifications required to avoid backup withholding.

In consideration of the firm accepting an account for me/us, I/We ("I") acknowledge that I have read, understand and agree to be bound by the SWST Cash Account Terms that I acknowledge receiving at the time the account was opened. **I further acknowledge that I have read and understand the pre-dispute arbitration clause located on page 7, paragraph 35 of the Cash Account Agreement Section of the Customer Information Brochure and agree to resolve any disputes arising out of my account by arbitration.** I certify that the foregoing client information is accurate and I am aware that the information is relied on by the broker in servicing my account. If I experience a material change in circumstances, I will provide my broker with an updated application.

Applicant's Signature Date

Applicant's Printed Name

FOR BROKER USE ONLY

I have received this application and believe the IRA Account is suitable for: Level 1 Level 2 None

Characteristics and Risks of Standardized Options Delivered: _____ / _____ / _____
 Copies of all Written Agreements Delivered: _____ / _____ / _____

Customer Information Brochure Delivered: _____ / _____ / _____
X _____
 Principal's Signature Date

Privacy Policy Delivered: _____ / _____ / _____

 Principal's Printed Name

Account #: _____ SSN: _____
X _____
 Registered Option Principal Signature Date

Verify receipt of original: _____
 Office #: _____ Rep #: _____

 Registered Option Principal Printed Name

X _____
 Investment Representative's Signature Date

 Authorized Signature of Custodian Date

Investment Representative's Printed Name

 Authorized Printed Name of Custodian

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION FOR NON-DESIGNATED FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

Employer must complete the following:

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

All Employees of the Employer shall be eligible to participate under the Plan except:

- a. Employees included in a unit of employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement.
- b. Non-resident alien employees who did not receive US source income.
- c. Employees who are not reasonably expected to earn \$ _____ (not to exceed \$5,000) during the Plan Year for which the contribution is being made.
- d. There are no eligibility requirements. All Employees are eligible to participate upon the later of the plan's effective date or the employee's date of hire.

Each Eligible Employee will be eligible to become a Participant after having worked for the Employer during any _____ prior years (not to exceed 2) and received at least \$ _____ in compensation (not to exceed \$5,000), during each of such prior years.

WRITTEN ALLOCATION FORMULA

The Employer has agreed to provide contributions for the _____ Plan Year as follows (complete only one choice):

- a. Matching Contribution - The amount of the Participant's Elective Deferral not in excess of 3% of such Participant's Compensation.
- b. Matching Contribution - The amount of the Participant's Elective Deferral not in excess of _____% (not less than 1% nor more than 3%) of each Participant's Compensation
- c. Nonelective Employer Contribution - 2% of each Participant's Compensation.

The Employer has designated _____ (insert Name & Title) to provide additional information to participants about the Employer's SIMPLE Plan.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE INFORMATION

The following information explains what a Savings Incentive Match Plan for Employees ("SIMPLE") is, how contributions are made, and how to treat these contributions for tax purposes. For more specific information, refer to the employer's SIMPLE Retirement Plan document itself. For a calendar year, you may make or modify a salary reduction election during the 60-day period immediately preceding January 1 of that year. However, for the year in which you first become eligible to make salary reduction contributions, the period during which you may make or modify the election is a 60 day period that includes either the date you become eligible or the day before. If indicated in your employer's SIMPLE plan, you may have additional opportunities during a calendar year to make or modify your salary reduction election.

I. SIMPLE Retirement Plan and SIMPLE IRA Defined

A SIMPLE Retirement Plan is a retirement income arrangement established by your employer. Under this SIMPLE Plan, you may choose to defer compensation to your own SIMPLE Individual Retirement Account or Annuity ("IRA"). You may base these "elective deferrals" on a salary reduction basis that, at your election, may be contributed to a SIMPLE IRA or received in cash. This type of plan is available only to an employer with 100 or fewer employees who earned at least \$5,000 during the prior calendar year. A SIMPLE IRA is a separate IRA plan that you establish with an eligible financial institution for the purpose of receiving contributions under this SIMPLE Retirement Plan. Your employer must provide you with a copy of the SIMPLE agreement containing eligibility requirements and a description of the basis upon which contributions may be made. All amounts contributed to your IRA belong to you, even after you quit working for your employer.

II. Elective Deferrals - Not Required

You are not required to make elective deferrals under this SIMPLE Retirement Plan. However, if the Employer is matching your elective deferrals, no Employer contribution will be made on your behalf unless you elect to defer under the plan.

III. Elective Deferrals - Annual Limitation

The maximum amount that you may defer under this SIMPLE Plan for any calendar year is limited to the lesser of the percentage of your compensation that you select or the following dollar limit, subject to cost-of-living increases.

Applicable Annual Dollar Limitations	
Tax Year	Contribution Limit
2006	\$10,000
2007	\$10,500

If you work for other employers (unrelated to this Employer) who also maintain a salary deferral plan, there is an overall limit on the maximum amount that you may defer in each calendar year to all elective SEPs, cash or deferred arrangements under section 401(k) of the Code, other SIMPLE plans and 403(b) plans regardless of how many employers you may have worked for during the year. This limitation is referred to as the section 402(g) limit. The section 402(g) limit on elective deferrals is currently \$15,500 for 2007 and is indexed according to the cost of living. If you attain age 50 or over by the end of a calendar year, you can elect to have your compensation reduced by an additional "catch-up" amount of \$2,500 for 2007, subject to cost-of-living adjustments.

IV. Elective Deferrals - Tax Treatment

The amount that you may elect to contribute to your SIMPLE IRA is excludible from gross income, subject to the limitations discussed above, and is not includable as taxable wages on Form W-2. However, these amounts are subject to FICA taxes.

V. Elective Deferrals - Excess Amounts Contributed

When "excess elective deferrals" (i.e., amounts in excess of the SIMPLE elective deferral limit or the section 402(g) limit) are made, you are responsible for calculating whether you have exceeded these limits in the calendar year. For 2007, the section 402(g) limit for contributions made to all elective deferral plans is \$15,500. Excess elective deferrals are calculated on the basis of the calendar year.

VI. Excess Elective Deferrals - How to Avoid Adverse Tax Consequences

Excess elective deferrals are includable in your gross income in the calendar year of deferral. Income on the excess elective deferrals is includable in your income in the year of withdrawal from the IRA. You should withdraw excess elective deferrals and any allocable income, from your SIMPLE IRA by April 15 following the year to which the deferrals relate. These amounts may not be transferred or rolled over tax-free to another SIMPLE IRA. Income on excess elective deferrals is includable in your gross income in the year you withdraw it from your IRA and must be withdrawn by April 15 following the calendar year to which the deferrals relate. Income withdrawn from the IRA after that date may be subject to a 10% tax (or 25% if withdrawn within the first 2 years of participation) on early distributions.

VII. Income Allocable To Excess Amounts

The rules for determining and allocating income attributable to excess elective deferrals and other excess SIMPLE contributions are the same as those governing regular IRA excess contributions. The trustee or custodian of your SIMPLE IRA will inform you of the income allocable to such excess amounts.

VIII. Availability of Regular IRA Contribution Deduction

In addition to any SIMPLE contribution, you may contribute to a separate IRA the lesser of 100% of compensation or the regular IRA contribution dollar limit to an IRA as a regular IRA contribution. However, the amount that you may deduct is subject to various limitations since you will be considered an "active participant" in an employer-sponsored plan. See Pub. 590, "Individual Retirement Arrangement", for more specific information.

IX. SIMPLE IRA Amounts - Rollover or Transfer to another IRA

You may not roll over or transfer from your SIMPLE IRA any SIMPLE contributions (or income on these contributions) made during the plan year to another IRA (other than a SIMPLE IRA) or to an employer plan until the 2 years following the date you first participated in the SIMPLE plan. Also, any distribution made before this time will be includable in your gross income and may also be subject to a 25% percent additional income tax for early withdrawal. You may, however, remove excess elective deferrals and income allocable to such excess amounts from your SIMPLE IRA before this time, but you may not roll over or transfer these amounts to another IRA.

After the 2-year restriction no longer applies, you may withdraw, or receive, funds from your SIMPLE IRA, and no more than 60 days later, place such funds in another IRA or SIMPLE IRA. This is called a "rollover" and may not be done without penalty more frequently than at one-year intervals. However, there are no restrictions on the number of times that you may make "transfers" if you arrange to have such funds transferred between the Custodians so that you never have possession of the funds. You may not, however, roll over or transfer excess elective deferrals and income allocable to such excess amounts from your SIMPLE IRA to another IRA. These excess amounts may be reduced only by a distribution to you.

X. Filing Requirements

You do not need to file any additional forms with the IRS because of your participation in your employer's SIMPLE Plan.

XI. Employer to Provide Information

Your employer must provide you with a copy of the executed SIMPLE agreement, a Summary Description, the form you should use to elect to defer amounts to your SIMPLE IRA, and a statement for each taxable year showing any contribution to your SIMPLE IRA.

XII. Financial Institution Where IRA is Established to Provide Information

The financial institution must provide you with a disclosure statement that contains information described in section 1.408-6 of the regulations. The Disclosure Statement that is a part of this SIMPLE IRA account documentation must be read in conjunction with this Summary Description for Non-Designated Financial Institutions. The Disclosure Statement contains important information about the SIMPLE plan rules and the contents of such Disclosure Statement are incorporated herein by reference.

See Publication 590, "Individual Retirement Arrangements", which is available at most IRS offices, for a more complete explanation of the disclosure requirements. In addition to the disclosure statement, the financial institution is required to provide you with a financial

statement each year. It may be necessary to retain and refer to statements for more than one year in order to evaluate the investment performance of your IRA and in order that you will know how to report IRA distributions for tax purposes.